

**RFA No. 152 of 2010**

29.4.2019

Present: Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sunil Thakur, Advocate, vice counsel, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

**CMP No. 3489 of 2019**

Through the instant application, a prayer is made for name of the co-appellant No. 5, Kewal Devi, being deleted from the array of appellants, given her estate being already sufficiently represented, by her legal representatives, who are arrayed as co-appellants No. 1(a), 2 and 3, and, vis-à-vis, whom a testamentary disposition is made. However, the apposite legal representatives, who stand already arrayed in the array of co-appellants, and, vis-à-vis, whom a testamentary disposition is made, by the afore deceased, are permitted to continue to the lis, on her behalf, however, subject to all rights available to the other natural heirs of deceased, Kewal Devi, especially upon their making a successful challenge, to the testamentary disposition, made in favour of the afore, whereupon they may be permitted to join as co-appellants, in, the instant appeal. The requisite correction be carried out by the Registry of this Court, in the memo of parties. The application stands disposed of.

**RFA No. 152 of 2010**

No notice need be issued to the legal heirs of the deceased Kewal Devi, as they are already represented by Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate.

List for hearing on its own turn.

**(Sureshwar Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**April 29, 2019**  
(Kalpana)

