

7.4.2021 Present: Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate vice counsel, for the appellant.

Mr. Sunil Thakur, Advocate, vice counsel, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Respondents No. 4 and 6 to 9 served, however, they are neither present in person nor represented by any counsel, hence proceeded against ex-parte.

Neither correct memo of parties stand filed nor steps have been taken for causing valid service being effected upon respondents No. 5 and 10. The learned counsel for the appellant is directed to, within a week, institute in the Registry of this Court, the correct amended memo of parties, and also is directed to, within a week, take complete requisite steps, for ensuring that service becomes caused upon respondents No. 5 and 10, and, thereafter notice be made returnable, upon respondents No. 5 and 10, within two weeks, thereafter. List after completion of service upon respondents No. 5 and 10, and, also after correct amended memo of parties is filed by the learned counsel for the appellant.

In addition, the learned counsel for the appellant is directed to institute a duly executed power of attorney, in his favour, by co-appellant No. 25(b), for authorizing his representation on his behalf, in successive proceedings before this Court. For the afore purpose, list on 25.5.2021.

(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge

April 7, 2021
(Kalpana)

