

Shamsher Singh vs. Ram Muri & Ors.

RFA No. 152 of 2010

30.05.2022 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Sunil Thakur, Advocate vice Counsel for respondents No. 1 and 2.

CMP No. 6428 of 2022

As per report of the Registry, steps not taken for the service of respondents No. 5 and 10.

By way of this application filed under Order 1, Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure for deletion of name of said respondents on the ground that their estate is represented by respondents No. 4 and 6 to 9. Taking into consideration the averments made in the application, said application is allowed and the name of deceased-respondents No. 5 and 10 are ordered to be deleted from the array of respondents by taking on record the factum of her legal representatives being already on record. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

RFA No. 152 of 2010

Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

May 30, 2022
(narender)